or memorial to the war veterans of Sibley county, to be erected and maintained in Winthrop, Minnesota.

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the members of the board of county commissioners of Sibley county, and upon compliance with the provisions of Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved April 14, 1961.

## CHAPTER 356-S. F. No. 1163

[Not Coded]

An act relating to salaries of members of the county board of commissioners of Itasca county; amending Laws 1959, Chapter 352, Section 1; repealing Laws 1959, Chapter 352, Section 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1959, Chapter 352, Section 1, is amended to read:

Section 1. Itasca county, commissioners' salaries. Notwithstanding the provisions of any other law to the contrary, each member, except the chairman, of the board of county commissioners of the county of Itasca shall receive a monthly salary of \$315 \$400 payable on the first day of each calendar month as the salaries of other county officials are paid. The chairman of the board of county commissioners shall receive a monthly salary of \$425 payable in the same manner as other board members' salaries are paid.

Sec. 2. Laws 1959, Chapter 352, Section 2, is hereby repealed.

Sec. 3. Section 1 is effective upon its approval by a majority of the members of the board of county commissioners of Itasca county and upon compliance with Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved April 14, 1961.

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.